No. 356, A.]

[Published June 23, 1905.

CHAPTER 482.

AN ACT to recompense Albert Klimke of Marquette county for the value of improvements made by him upon state lands through mistake, and to appropriate a sum of money therefor out of the school fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Erroneous payment. Section 1. Whereas, Albert Klimke of Marquette county has heretofore made, and expended money for improvements to the extent and of the value of \$520.00 upon the N. W. 1/4 of the S. E. 1/4 and the N. E. 1/4 of the S. E. 1/4 of section No. 16, township No. 16 N., of range No. 9 E., while said lands were state lands, and

WHEREAS, Such improvements were made by mistake and while said Albert Klimke and his grantors in good faith believed that they were each respectively the owner of said land and that the school fund had no interest therein, and

WHEREAS, The state has received the benefit of such improvements by virtue of the sale of said lands for a price reasonably sufficient to cover the value of said lands as so improved, now therefore,

The secretary of state is hereby directed to draw his warrant on the state treasurer in favor of said Albert Klimke for the sum of \$520.00, to be paid out of the school fund.

Appropriation. Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the school fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$520.00 to carry out the provisions of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

. Approved June 20, 1905.